

17-3029

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

MICHAEL POSTAWKO, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Missouri, Central Division
The Hon. Nanette K. Laughrey, U.S.D.J., Presiding

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE

**THE ARC OF THE UNITED STATES, CENTER FOR CHILDREN'S
LAW AND POLICY, JUDGE DAVID L. BAZELON CENTER FOR
MENTAL HEALTH LAW, DISABILITY RIGHTS ARKANSAS, INC.,
HUMAN RIGHTS FIRST, IMPACT FUND, NATIONAL DISABILITY
RIGHTS NETWORK, NATIONAL IMMIGRANT JUSTICE CENTER,
NATIONAL JUVENILE DEFENDER CENTER, AND
MISSOURI PROTECTION & ADVOCACY SERVICES
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

Gavin J. Rooney
Natalie J. Kraner
Craig Dashiell
Lowenstein Sandler LLP
One Lowenstein Drive
Roseland, New Jersey 07068
T: (973) 597-2500
F: (973) 597-2400
grooney@lowenstein.com

February 6, 2018

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGES</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	vi
IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND AUTHORITY TO FILE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. COURTS CAN AND SHOULD CERTIFY CLASSES UNDER RULE 23 WHEN CLASS MEMBERS CHALLENGE GENERALLY APPLICABLE POLICIES OR PRACTICES THAT EXPOSE THEM TO AN UNREASONABLE RISK OF HARM	5
A. Historically, Courts Have Certified Classes Of Persons Seeking Injunctive Relief From A Policy Or Practice That Threatens Harm To Their Group, And That Has Been A Central Principle Of Civil Rights Law For Decades.....	5
B. As Courts Have Recognized Pre- And Post- <i>Dukes</i> , The “Same Injury” Requirement Can Be Satisfied When All Class Members Are Exposed To A Common, Unreasonable Risk Of Harm.	8
C. Requiring Classwide Proof Of Actual Harm Imposes A Requirement Not Necessary To Establish Liability To The Class Under The Eighth Amendment.	15
II. CERTIFICATION SHOULD BE GRANTED UNDER RULE 23(B)(2) WHEN CLASSWIDE INJUNCTIVE RELIEF CAN BE CRAFTED TO REMEDY AN UNLAWFUL POLICY.....	21
CONCLUSION	25
APPENDIX	1A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Avritt v. Reliastar Life Ins. Co.</i> , 615 F.3d 1023 (8th Cir. 2010)	22
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat. Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	16
<i>Baby Neal for & by Kanter v. Casey</i> , 43 F.3d 48 (3d Cir. 1994)	8
<i>Bailey v. Patterson</i> , 323 F.2d 201 (5th Cir. 1963)	7
<i>Braggs v. Dunn</i> , 317 F.R.D. 634 (M.D. Ala. 2016).....	13, 17, 18, 19
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011).....	16, 17, 20
<i>Chicago Teachers Union, Local No. 1 v. Bd. of Educ. of City of Chicago</i> , 797 F.3d 426 (7th Cir. 2015)	11
<i>Coley v. Clinton</i> , 635 F.2d 1364 (8th Cir. 1980)	14
<i>Decoteau v. Raemisch</i> , 304 F.R.D. 683 (D. Colo. 2014)	24
<i>DG ex rel. Stricklin v. Devaughn</i> , 594 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2010)	8
<i>Dockery v. Fischer</i> , 253 F. Supp. 3d 832 (S.D. Miss. 2015), <i>motion for leave to appeal pursuant to Rule 23(f) denied</i> , No. 15-90110, slip op. (5th Cir. Nov. 2, 2015)	17, 18, 23, 24
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	18

<i>Ellis v. O’Hara</i> , 105 F.R.D. 556 (E.D. Mo. 1985)	21
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	16
<i>Graham v. Parker</i> , 2017 WL 1737871 (M.D. Tenn. May 4, 2017)	20, 23
<i>Helling v. McKinney</i> , 509 U.S. 25 (1993).....	16, 17
<i>Hoffer v. Jones</i> , 2017 WL 5586877 (N.D. Fla. Nov. 17, 2017).....	20, 23
<i>Jones v. Gusman</i> , 296 F.R.D. 416 (E.D. La. 2013)	19
<i>Lippert v. Baldwin</i> , 2017 WL 1545672 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 28, 2017).....	18
<i>Logory v. Cty. Of Susquehanna</i> , 277 F.R.D. 135 (M.D. Pa. 2011)	12
<i>M.D. ex rel. Stukenberg v. Perry</i> , 675 F.3d 832 (5th Cir. 2012)	22
<i>M.D. v. Perry</i> , 294 F.R.D. 7 (S.D. Tex. 2013).....	17
<i>Morrow v. Washington</i> , 277 F.R.D. 172 (E.D. Tex. 2011)	23
<i>In re Nexium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 777 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>Northcross v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 302 F.2d 818 (6th Cir. 1962)	7
<i>Parsons v. Ryan (Parsons I)</i> , 754 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 2014)	passim

<i>Parsons v. Ryan (Parsons II)</i> , 784 F.3d 571 (9th Cir. 2015)	13, 14, 15
<i>Postawko v. Missouri Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 2017 WL 1968317 (W.D. Mo. May 11, 2017).....	15
<i>Potts v. Flax</i> , 313 F.2d 284 (5th Cir. 1963)	6, 7
<i>Rikos v. Procter & Gamble Co.</i> , 799 F.3d 497 (6th Cir. 2015)	10
<i>Rouse v. Plantier</i> , 182 F.3d 192 (3d Cir. 1999)	13
<i>Scott v. Clarke</i> , 61 F. Supp. 3d 569 (W.D. Va. 2014).....	19
<i>Scott v. Family Dollar Stores, Inc.</i> , 733 F.3d 105 (4th Cir. 2013)	11
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	passim
<i>Weaver v. Clarke</i> , 45 F.3d 1253 (8th Cir. 1995)	17

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2).....	1
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E)	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2).....	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2).....	passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d)	24
